
 

Council Assembly 
Council Tax Setting 

 
Tuesday 23 February 2010 

7.00 pm 
Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 

 
 

Councillors are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council to consider the 
business contained herein 

 
Annie Sheppard 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Lesley John or Sean Usher on 020 7525 7228  or email: lesley.john@southwark.gov.uk; 
sean.usher@southwark.gov.uk  Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 11 February 2010 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Council Assembly 
 

Tuesday 23 February 2010 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS 
 

 

1.1. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 

1.2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
MAYOR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

1.3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

1.4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. REPORT(S) FOR DECISION FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

2.1. POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY - THE 2010-11 
REVENUE BUDGET (THE BUDGET AND POLICY 
FRAMEWORK) 

 

1 - 58 

 The recommendation of the executive held on 9 February 2010 is 
set out in this report. 
 

 

2.2. SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX 2010-11 
 

59 - 69 

 The Greater London Authority (GLA) announced its precept on 10 
February 2010. The report notes the GLA’s precept and 
recommends the council tax for Southwark in 2010-11. 
 

 

3. OTHER REPORTS 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

3.1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, INCLUDING - 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY, PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS, AND ANNUAL MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION 
STATEMENT 

 

70 - 97 

4. AMENDMENTS REPORT 
 

 

 Amendments to reports will be circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

 

 ANY OPEN ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION MOTION (IF NECESSARY) 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
council wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That under the access to information procedure rules of the 

Southwark constitution, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in section(s) 1 – 7 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the procedure rules.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY CLOSED ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING 
 

 

 
Date:  11 February 2010 
 



 

Item No.  
2.1 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
23 February 2010 

Meeting Name:  
Council Assembly 

Report title: 
 

Policy and Resources Strategy - The 2010/11 Revenue 
Budget (The Budget and Policy Framework) 

Wards or groups affected: All 

From: 
 

Finance Director 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council Assembly: 
 
1. Agree the recommendations of the Executive for a general fund budget and zero 

council tax increase for 2010/11 (see attached report). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. On the 9 February 2010 the Executive considered a report on the Council’s revenue 

budget proposals for 2010/11.  A copy of this report is appended for information 
(appendix A).  The Executive, at this meeting, determined the general fund revenue 
budget and council tax recommendation for council assembly.  This recommendation 
will be circulated to all members following the meeting. 

 
3. The report proposes a zero council tax increase for Southwark’s element of the council 

tax and a general fund revenue budget of £319. 9m in 2010/11. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Resources 2010/11 
 
4. Assuming a zero % increase in council tax for 2010/11 as per the recommendation in 

the Executive report 9 February 2010, the resources available to the Council are shown 
below in table 1: 

 
  Table 1 

 
 £’000 

 
Income from formula grant and NNDR  
 
Projected collection fund surplus 2009/10 
 
Income from council tax – assuming 0% increase  

 

 
230,729 

 
1,232 

 
87,948 

 
 

Total Revenue Resources Available 319,909 

 
 

Agenda Item 2.1
1



 

Revenue Budget 2010/11 
 
5. The following table sets out the proposed budget for 2010/11:  (Appendix B shows the 

proposed budget by department) 
   

Table 2 
 

 £’000 
2009/10 budget 
 

315,152 

Prior year adjustment (adjustment to salary budget 2009/10) 
 

(956) 

Inflation 
 

4,858 

Commitments 
 

14,286 

Efficiencies and improved use of resources  
 

(10,986) 

Income fees and charges 
 

(730) 

Other Savings 
 
 

(1,715) 

Proposed Budget 2010/11 319,909 

 
Council Tax 
 
6. All local authorities are required to set their council tax by 11 March 2010. Given this 

timescale, it is difficult at this stage to provide comparative information for 2010/11. 
This Council will set its own tax on 23 February 2010 (the date to which this report 
refers). As in previous years, any delay to this date will mean the Council would have to 
move its instalment date beyond the 1 April 2009. This would result in a loss of income 
to the Council from cash flow and could also put at risk the ability of the Council’s 
contractor to meet its collection targets with the resultin
[...]
ips arrangements 
(where appropriate) for all major capital projects 

47



APPENDIX E                                  

 8 

• To maximise and accelerate programme of capital receipts ensuring best consideration and 
due regard to service provision, in line with the asset management strategy and to obtain best 
value from the disposal 

• To maximise potential from planning gains and associated benefits in accordance with 
agreements and strategic priorities while at the same time evaluating the opportunity costs of 
taking these gains and benefits  

• To use capital receipts as the preferred source of funding for the capital programme 
• To pool corporately all capital receipts without any specific earmarking unless so directed by 

the Executive 
• To use prudential borrowing where the business case is agreed 
• To use the Cleaner, Greener, Safer budgets through the Community Councils to fund service 

investment needs where appropriate  
• To maintain a capital contingency reserve (£5m) to fund urgent and unavoidable works, 

including health and safety and DDA works  – release of these funds to be subject to the prior 
approval of the Finance Director in consultation with the Executive Member for Resources   

• To maintain a base capital provision for annual recurring expenditure on highways and street 
lighting infrastructure of £5m and  Cleaner Greener Safer schemes of £3.25m – schemes of 
works to be submitted to the Finance Director for prior approval on an annual basis 

 
Governance and partnerships 
 
• To regularly review the financial regulations and contract standing orders to ensure their 

robustness and continued suitability in order to safeguard the council’s assets, maximise its 
resources and ensure value for money 

• To achieve a resources strategy that will in partnership with key stakeholders maximise the 
benefit to the wider community 

• To ensure effective governance arrangements for all partnership agreements relating to the 
shared
[...]
 (56,486) (55,058)
Area Based Grant (25,279) (43,956)

Total Budget 315,152 319,909

57



Appendix 3 

   Council Tax Comparisons - 2003/04 to 2009/10 
 

Local authority Band D Increase in Band D Increase in 
 Council Tax Council Tax Council Tax Council Tax 
 for the for the For the for the 
 authority Authority authority Authority 
   including including 
   GLA precept GLA precept 
 £ % £ % 

2010/11     
Southwark 912 0 1,222 0 
2009/10     
England N/A N/A 1,414 3.0 
Greater London 999 1.7 1,308 1.3 
Southwark 912 0.0 1,222 0.0 
2008/09     
England N/A N/A 1,373 3.9 
Greater London 982 2.9 1,292 2.7 
Southwark 912 4.0 1,222 3.5 
2007/08     
England N/A N/A 1,321 4.2 
Greater London 955 3.1 1,258 3.6 
Southwark 877 3.9 1,181 4.3 
2006/7     
England N/A N/A 1,268 4.5 
Greater London 926 2.0 1,214 4.5 
Southwark 844 0.0 1,133 3.1 
2005/06     
England N/A N/A 1,214 4.1 
Greater London  908 3.4 1,162 3.8 
Southwark 844 1.8 1,099 2.6 
2004/05     
England N/A N/A 1,167 5.9 
Greater London  878 6.4 1,119 5.8 
Southwark 829 2.4 1,071 3.5 
2003/04     
England N/A N/A 1,102 12.9 
Greater London 825 14.3 1,058 18.2 
Southwark 810 4.3 1,034 8.9 

 

58



 
Item No: 

2.2 
Classification: 

Open 
 

Date: 
23 February 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Council Assembly 

Report title:  Setting The Council Tax 2010-11 
 

Wards or Groups affected: All 

From:  Finance Director 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That council assembly note the Greater London Authority precept level of £309.82 at 

Band D.  
 

2. That the council tax for band D properties in Southwark be set at:  
 

(i) the former parish of St Mary Newington £1,221.96 
(ii) the former parish of St. Saviours £1,221.96 
(iii) the remainder of the Borough £1,221.96 

 
3. That the formal resolution for council taxes in 2010-11 (shown in appendix B) be 

approved. 
 
4. That the existing local war widows schemes for housing benefits and council tax 

benefits be continued in 2010-11. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
5. Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the council is required to determine 

the level of council taxes in the borough for 2010-11. This must be completed before 
the 11 March 2010.  

 
6. The Greater London Authority has set a precept of £309.82 at Band D on 10 February 

2010, an increase of 0.0%.  
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The council tax for Southwark services 
 
7. Based upon a net budget requirement in 2010-11 of £319.909 million, the council tax 

required for Southwark services only is £912.14 at Band D. This means an increase of 
0.0% over 2009-10.   
 

8. The council’s total requirement, however has to include the amount required by the 
preceptor - the council has no control over the level of this precept. 

 
Preceptors requirements 
 
9. The Greater London Authority announced its precept on 10 February 2010. The 

estimated amount required from Southwark is £29.873 million - a demand on the band 
D council tax of £309.82. Of the total precept, £20 is the contribution to the 2012 
Olympic and Paralympic games. This contribution will apply annually until 2012. 

 
 
Council tax for Southwark in 2010-11 
 
10. The council tax for a band D property is therefore: 

Agenda Item 2.2
59



 
 Band D Band D  

 Tax Tax  
Authority 2009/2010 2010/2011 Change 

 £ £ % 
    
Southwark 912.14 912.14 0.0% 
Greater London Authority 309.82 309.82 0.0% 
    
TOTAL BAND D TAX 1,221.96 1,221.96 0.0% 
    

 
Full details of council taxes levels for all property bands are shown in appendix A.  
 

Differential council taxes 
 
11. Under the council tax legislation, surpluses on special funds can be used to reduce the 

level of council taxes. This occurs in two areas of the borough. 
 
The Former Parish of St. Mary Newington - Walworth Common Estate 
 
12. Due to the continuing economic downturn, and the bank rate remaining at 0.5%, there 

will be no balance available on this account at 31 March 2010 to reduce the level of 
council tax for this area. Therefore for 2010-11 council tax will be the standard 
£1,221.96 for a band D property in this area.  

 
The Former Parish of St. Saviours - Borough Market 
  
13. There has been no surplus declared by Borough Market, consequently there will be no 

balance available on this account at 31 March 2010 to reduce the level of council tax 
for this area. Therefore for 2010-11 council tax will be the standard £1,221.96 for a 
band D property in this area. 

 
14. It should be noted that this is does not represent an increase in band D council tax, this 

remains at 2009-10 levels for both former parishes, but a change to council tax relief. 
 
Housing and council bax benefits - Local schemes 
 
15. For the purpose of calculating both housing and council tax benefits, local authorities 

are allowed discretion in disregarding war disability pension and war widows’ pensions 
above the fixed disregard required by law (currently £10.00). 

 
16. The council’s local schemes, like most schemes in London, currently disregards the 

whole of these pensions for the calculation of benefits.  Benefit expenditure under the 
local schemes does not qualify for subsidy.  There are currently some 32 people 
receiving the disregard at an estimated cost of £57,475. Benefit expenditure under the 
local scheme for 2010-11 attracts subsidy at 75% capped at 0.2% of the total benefit 
cost to the authority. Therefore an amount of £14,369 has been allowed for in the 
2010-11 budgets. 

 
17. It is considered that the withdrawal of the local scheme focused on this small number 

of people would cause undue hardship.  It is however for council assembly to decide 
the level of pension that should be disregarded.  This could range from the statutory 
relief of £10.00 to the total level of pensions. The level of pensions for 2010-11 will be 
£118.44 for standard war widows’ pensions and £156.21 for war disablement 
pensions.  Each year the council has to decide formally whether to continue with the 
existing sc
[...]
1,317.54
G 1,520.23 1,520.23 1,520.23
H 1,824.28 1,824.28 1,824.28

3

BAND GLA
£

A 206.55
B 240.97
C 275.40
D 309.82
E 378.67
F 447.52
G 516.37
H 619.64

being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(i) and 2(j) above by the number
which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed
in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable
to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which in that
proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation Band D, calculated by the Council
in accordance with section 36(1) of the Act as the amounts to be taken into account for the
year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

That it be noted for the year (2010/2011) the Greater London Authority stated the following
amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:

FinalAppendixB0.xls 11/02/10

68



APPENDIX  B

4

All Other
Former Parts
Parish of Former of the

Band St. Mary Parish of Council’s
Newington St Saviours Area

£ £ £
A 814.64 814.64 814.64
B 950.41 950.41 950.41
C 1,086.19 1,086.19 1,086.19
D 1,221.96 1,221.96 1,221.96
E 1,493.51 1,493.51 1,493.51
F 1,765.06 1,765.06 1,765.06
G 2,036.60 2,036.60 2,036.60
H 2,443.92 2,443.92 2,443.92

That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(k) and 3 above, the Council,
in accordance with section 30(2) of the Local Government finance Act 1992, hereby sets the
following as the amounts of Council Tax for the year (2010/2011) for each of the categories of
dwellings shown below:

FinalAppendixB0.xls 11/02/10

69



 
Item No: 

3.1 
Classification: 

Open 
 

Date: 
23 February 2010 

Meeting Name: 
Council Assembly  

Report title:  Treasury Management Strategy Including - Annual 
Investment Strategy, Prudential Indicators, and Annual 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 

Wards or Groups affected: All 
 

From:  Finance Director 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the council assembly: 
 

(i) note the updated Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice and formally affirm its adoption by agreeing resolutions set out in 
Appendix A, which include inviting the Constitutional Steering Panel to 
consider future arrangements for additional review and scrutiny. 

 
(ii) note the treasury management strategy to be managed by the finance director 

under financial delegation. 
 
(iii) agree the Annual Investment Strategy 2010-11 set out in Appendix B, keeping 

capital preservation as a key objective, in line with updated Government 
guidance on investments. 

 
(iv) agree prudential indicators covering capital finance, borrowing and cash 

management for the years 2010-11 to 2012-13 set out in Appendix C. 
 
(v) agree the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2010-11, for setting 

aside prudent sums from revenue to reduce debt, as set out in Appendix D. 
 
(vi) agree a capital allowance of £170m, described in paragraphs 25 - 27 of this 

report, enabling the council to continue retaining capital receipts for affordable 
housing and regeneration. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. The council holds some £258m in cash and £762m in debts. The cash earns interest 
until it is needed in spending and the debt funds current and past capital spend met 
through borrowing. In managing these activities local authorities should, under the 
Local Government Act 2003, have regard to guidance on investments and sums set-
aside to repay debt issued by the Government and the Treasury Management in the 
Public Services Code of Practice and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities, issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, 
CIPFA. 

3. Whilst the finance director is responsible for all executive and operational decisions 
on borrowings and investments under financial delegation previously agreed, the 
council assembly remains responsible for approving a debt and investment 
management strategy and prudential indicators on capital finance, which includes 
limits on investments and borrowing. The indicators help assess the affordability, 
prudence and sustainability of financing activities and are part of a self-regulating 
regime brought in by the 2003 Act. An Annual Minimum Revenue Provision 

Agenda Item 3.1
70



Statement on sums to be set aside from revenue to reduce debt also needs to be 
agreed. 

4. CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management was updated in November 2009 
following problems with Icelandic banks (exposure to which Southwark has never 
had). It recommends additional reporting to the council assembly, supplemented with 
further reviews by another committee. Investments carried out by the Pension Fund 
are outside the scope of this code as they fall under a separate regulatory regime. 

5. The report further asks for a formal decision concerning capital allowances, which 
enable the council to carry on retaining receipts for affordable housing and 
regeneration that would otherwise pass to the Government under pooling 
arrangements. The council relies on securing these exemptions from pooling to invest 
in affordable housing and regeneration. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Updated Government Guidance 

6. The Department for Communities and Local Government has also reviewed its 
investment guidance (first published 2004). Whilst the basis of the guidance remains 
unchanged, it makes it even clearer that investment priority should be security and 
liquidity, rather than yield – all principles reflected in Southwark’s own investment 
strategy, discussed further below. 

 
Updated CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice 

7. CIPFA’s update to its Treasury Management Code restates the importance of risk 
management and raises the number of reports going to counc
[...]
empt from pooling is known as the capital allowance. 
Council spending relies on securing these exemptions from pooling. 

27. The capital allowance agreed by council assembly in February 2009 was £177m and 
now requires updating to reflect receipts of £7m that have been drawn against it, 
bringing the total allowance down to £170m. The council assembly is therefore 
recommended to agree a capital allowance of £170m, ensuring that capital receipts 
that would otherwise pass to the Government under pooling continue to be retained 
for affordable housing and regeneration. 

SUPPLEMENTAL ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 

Strategic Director of Communities, Law & Governance 
 
28. The constitution determines that agreeing the treasury management strategy is a 

function of council assembly [Part 3A]. 
 
29. The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require local authorities 

to determine annual borrowing limits and have regard to the Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance, and the Code of Practice on Treasury Management, both published 
by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, when considering 
borrowing and investment strategies, determining or changing borrowing limits or 
prudential indicators. 

 
30. Reference should also be made to the Department of Communities and Local 

Government Guidance on Local Authority Investments updated November 2009. The 
council assembly should determine borrowing limits annually before the start of the 
year the limits relate to and approve the prudential indicators and borrowing and 
investment management strategies. 

 
31. Regulations under the 2003 Act specify that the council may retain certain capital 

receipts provided they are used in affordable housing or regeneration. Council 
assembly is being asked to agree the capital allowance to enable receipts to be 
retained by the council. 

 
32. Statutory guidance on the MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) was produced under 

amendments made to section 2
[...]
ractice invites local authorities 
to formally recognise the code by adopting a number of resolutions. Except 
for additional monitoring and scrutiny, the resolutions are similar to those 
adopted in February 2002 when the code was last updated. 

2. Southwark Council adopts CIPFA’s updated Treasury Management in the 
Public Services Code of Practice published November 2009 and further 
agrees: 

a. The council assembly shall receive reports on its treasury 
management policies, practices and activities, including, as a 
minimum, an annual strategy and plan in advance of the year, a mid-
year review and an annual report after its close. 

b. The council assembly invites the Constitutional Steering Panel to 
consider which committee or Panel is best placed to monitor and 
scrutinise treasury management further. 

c. The council assembly delegates all strategic, executive, execution, 
administrative and operational decisions, including the creation and 
maintenance of treasury management practices to the finance 
director, who shall act in accordance with the treasury policy 
statement, referred to below, and if he/she is a CIPFA member, 
CIPFA’s Standard of Professional Practice on Treasury Management. 

d. The council shall create and maintain: 
 
- a treasury management policy statement, stating the policies, 
objectives and approach to risk management of its treasury 
management activities. 
 
- suitable treasury management practices (TMPs), setting out the 
manner in which the organisation will seek to achieve those policies 
and objectives, and prescribing how it will manage and control 
those activities.  
 
continued on next page ... 

78



  APPENDIX A 
FORMAL RESOLUTIONS ADOPTING THE UPDATED TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT CODE – RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL 

 
...continued from previous page 

e. Southwark Council’s adopts the treasury management policy 
statement and treasury management practices as set out below: 

i) TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 

- treasury 
[...]
nd Resources Strategy - The 2010-11 Revenue Budget (The Budget and Policy Framework)
	Appendix 1 - Revenue Budget
	Policy and Resources Strategy cover report, 09/02/2010 Executive
	Policy and Resources Strategy Appendix A-D - Budget Options - 2010-11, 09/02/2010 Executive
	Policy and Resources Stategy appendix e, 09/02/2010 Executive
	Appendix 2 - Summary departmental budget control totals
	Appendix 3 - Council Tax comparisons

	2.2 Setting the Council Tax 2010-11
	Appendix A - 2010-11 Council Tax - Changes From 2009-10
	Appendix B - 2010-11 Formal Resolution

	3.1 Treasury Management Strategy, Including - Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential Indicators, and Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement
	Appendix A - Formal Resolutions adopting the updated Treasury Management Code - Recommended for Approval
	Appendix B - Annual Investment Strategy 2010-11 â•ﬁ Recommended for Approval
	Appendix C - Prudential Indicators 2010-11 to 2012-13 - Recommended for Approval
	Appendix D - Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2010-11 â•ﬁ Recommended for Approval

	blank page
	Full distribution list - 2010.01



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting) – Tuesday 23 February 2010

 

Council Assembly 
Council Tax Setting 

 
MINUTES of the Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting) held on Tuesday 23 
February 2010 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

 

The Worshipful the Mayor for 2009-10, Councillor Jeff Hook (Chair) 
 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Paul Bates 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Mary Foulkes OBE 
Councillor John Friary 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Aubyn Graham 
Councillor James Gurling 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Michelle Holford 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Jenny Jones 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Jelil Ladipo 
Councillor Adedokun Lasaki 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Danny McCarthy 
 

Councillor Alison McGovern 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Kirsty McNeill 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Gordon Nardell 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Olajumoke Oyewunmi 
Councillor Chris Page 
Councillor Caroline Pidgeon 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Tayo Situ 
Councillor Bob Skelly 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Richard Thomas 
Councillor Dominic Thorncroft 
Councillor Nick Vineall 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
Councillor Lorraine Zuleta 
  

1.    PRELIMINARY BUSINESS  
  



2 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting) – Tuesday 23 February 2010

1.1    ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE OR CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  

 The Mayor: 
 

 Congratulated Councillor James Gurling on his marriage to Angela on 6 February 
2010 

 
 Welcomed back Councillor Denise Capstick from her recent tour in Afghanistan 

 
 Reminded members’ that the Mayor’s Ball in aid of the ‘Help the Heroes’ charity will 

be held on Saturday 15 May 2010 at Vinnopolis. 
  

1.2    NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE MAYOR DEEMS URGENT  
 There were no late items of business. 

  
1.3    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 There were no disclosures of interests and dispensations. 

  
1.4    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Evrim Laws, Andrew Pakes 

and Martin Seaton.  Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Kim Humphreys. 
  

2.    REPORT(S) FOR DECISION FROM THE EXECUTIVE  
  

2.1    POLICY AND RESOURCES STRATEGY - THE 2010-11 REVENUE BUDGET (THE 
BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK)  

 Report: See pages 1-58 of the main agenda and lilac paper, pages 1-2, circulated at 
the meeting 
 
There were four questions to the report, the answers to which had been circulated around 
the chamber on lilac paper.  Councillors Barrie Hargrove, Richard Livingstone, Fiona 
Colley and John Friary each asked a supplemental question.  Supplemental question one 
was answered by the executive member for environment, Councillor Paul Kyriacou, 
supplemental questions 2 and 3 were answered by the executive member for resources, 
Councillor Tim McNally, and supplemental question 4 was answered by the executive 
member for community safety, Councillor Linda Manchester.  The questions and answers 
are attached as Appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 
In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 2.10(1), the executive member for 
resources, Councillor Tim McNally, presented the report. 
 
Councillor Peter John, seconded by Councillor Richard Livingstone, moved Amendment A. 
 
Following debate (Councillors Nick Stanton and Lewis Robinson), a procedural motion to 
move to the vote was moved by Councillor James Barber and seconded.  The procedural 
motion was put to the vote and declared to be carried. 



3 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting) – Tuesday 23 February 2010

 
Following Councillor Tim McNally’s right of reply Amendment A was put to the vote and 
declared to be lost. 
 
Following debate on the substantive motion (Councillors Ian Wingfield, Barrie Hargrove, Kim 
Humphreys, Veronica Ward, David Noakes, Peter John, Gordon Nardell, Paul Kyriacou, 
Chris Page, Dora Dixon-Fyle, Paul Noblet, Richard Livingstone, Michelle Holford, John 
Friary, David Hubber, Althea Smith, Linda Manchester, Mark Glover, Nick Vineall, Aubyn 
Graham, Jonathan Mitchell and Nick Stanton), Councillor James Gurling, seconded by 
Councillor Caroline Pidgeon, moved to the vote. 
 
The procedure motion was put to the vote and declared to be carried. 
 
Following Councillor Tim McNally’s right of reply the substantive motion was put to the vote 
and declared to be carried. 
 
In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 1.13(5) the following members 
requested that their vote against the substantive motion be recorded in the minutes: 
Councillors Paul Bates, Fiona Colley, Dora Dixon-Fyle, Mary Foulkes, John Friary, Mark 
Glover, Aubyn Graham, Barrie Hargrove, Peter John, Lorraine Lauder, Richard Livingstone, 
Alison McGovern, Kirsty McNeill, Gordon Nardell, Chris Page, Sandra Rhule, Tayo Situ, 
Robert Smeath, Althea Smith, Dominic Thorncroft, Veronica Ward and Ian Wingfield. 
 
The clerk announced that in accordance with the budget and policy framework procedure 
rule 2 (e), the executive recommendation had not been amended therefore the decision 
could be implemented with immediate affect. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendations of the executive held on 9 February 2010 for a 
general fund budget and zero council tax increase for 2010-11 be agreed. 

  
2.2    SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX 2010-11  
 Report: See pages 59-69 of the main agenda 

 
In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 2.10(2) the Mayor formally moved the 
recommendations contained in the report. 
 
The clerk announced that as part of its consideration of the previous item 2.1 on the 
revenue budget, council assembly had agreed the level of council tax for 2010-11 and 
Amendment B therefore fell.   
 
Councillor Toby Eckersley asked a question of the finance director, thereafter the 
recommendations contained within the report were put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 
 
In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 1.13(5) the following members 
requested that their vote against the substantive motion be recorded in the minutes: 
Councillors Paul Bates, Fiona Colley, Dora Dixon-Fyle, Mary Foulkes, John Friary, Mark 
Glover, Aubyn Graham, Barrie Hargrove, Peter John, Lorraine Lauder, Richard Livingstone, 



4 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting) – Tuesday 23 February 2010

Alison McGovern, Kirsty McNeill, Gordon Nardell, Chris Page, Sandra Rhule, Tayo Situ, 
Robert Smeath, Althea Smith, Dominic Thorncroft, Veronica Ward and Ian Wingfield. 
 
The clerk announced that in accordance with the budget and policy framework procedure 
rule 2 (e), the executive recommendation had not been amended therefore the decision 
could be implemented with immediate affect. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Greater London Authority precept level of £309.82 at band D, be noted. 
 
2. That the council tax for band D properties in Southwark be set at:  
 

(i) the former parish of St Mary 
Newington 
 

£1,221.96 

(ii) the former parish of St. Saviours 
 

£1,221.96 

(iii) the remainder of the borough £1,221.96 
 
3. That the formal resolution for council taxes in 2010-11 (shown in appendix B of 

the report) be approved. 
 
4. That the existing local war widows schemes for housing benefits and council tax 

benefits be continued in 2010-11. 
  

3.    OTHER REPORTS  
  

3.1    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY, INCLUDING - ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY, PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS, AND ANNUAL MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION STATEMENT  

 Report: See pages 70-97 of the main agenda 
 
In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 2.10(2) the Mayor formally moved the 
recommendations contained in the report. 
 
Following debate (Councillor Toby Eckersley), the recommendations contained within the 
report were put to the vote and declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That council assembly noted the updated Treasury Management in the Public 

Services Code of Practice and formally affirmed its adoption by agreeing the 
resolutions set out in Appendix A of the report, which include inviting the 
constitutional steering panel to consider future arrangements for additional 
review and scrutiny. 

 
2. That council assembly noted the treasury management strategy will be managed 

by the finance director under financial delegation. 



5 
 

Council Assembly (Council Tax Setting) – Tuesday 23 February 2010

 
3. That the annual investment strategy 2010-11 set out in Appendix B of the report 

be agreed, keeping capital preservation as a key objective, in line with updated 
government guidance on investments. 

 
4. That the prudential indicators covering capital finance, borrowing and cash 

management for the years 2010-11 to 2012-13 set out in Appendix C of the 
report be agreed. 

 
5. That the annual minimum revenue provision statement 2010-11, for setting aside 

prudent sums from revenue to reduce debt, as set out in Appendix D of the report 
be agreed. 

 
6. That a capital allowance of £170m, described in paragraphs 25 - 27 of the report 

be agreed, enabling the council to continue retaining capital receipts for 
affordable housing and regeneration. 

  
4.    AMENDMENTS REPORT  
 The amendments are set out in supplemental agenda 1. 

  
  

The meeting closed at 8.45pm. 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 


